
239 Written Answers MARCH 15, 1990 Written Answers 240 

out the imperative need for such a confed-
eration between Pakistan and Afghanistan. 

(b) India supports the preservation of 
Afghanistan's status as a sovereign, non-
aligned and independents country, and 
stands for the resolution of the Afghanistan 
problem by the Afghans themselves without 
external interference and intervention. 

[ Translation] 

Publicity Camps Organised by Indian 
Veterinary Research Institute in U.P. 

620. SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANG-
WAR: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE 
be pleased to state: 

(a) the places where pubHclty camps 
were organised by the Indian Vp.terinary 
Research Institute, Izatnagar in Uttar Pradesh 
during the last three years; and 

(b) the purpose of organising these 
camps and the criteria followed for selection 
of the places for organising these camps? 

THE DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER AND 
MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI DEVI 
LAL): (a) Sir. The publicity camps were 
organised during 1988-89 and 1989-90 In 
the Districts of Fatehpur, Banda, Ral Bareli 
and Sultanpur ot Uttar Pradesh. 

(b) These camps were organis~ as a 
component of the "Action Researc:h Project 
for Model Building" for effective and efficient 
transfer of animal science technology. The 
basis of selection of the places was back-
wardness of the area. 

[Eng/ish] 

Telephone Connections in Kerala 

621. PROF. P.J. KURtEN: 
PROF. K.V. THOMAS: 

Will the Ministerof COMMUNICATIONS 
be pleased to state: 

(a) the total number of applications for 
telephone connections pending in Kerala, 
district-wise; 

(b) the number of connections given 
annually during the last three years; 

(c) when the backlog is likely to be 
cleared; and 

(d) the steps taken to improve and 
modernise the telecommunication system in 
Kerala? 

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY AND 
MINSTER OF CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI ARIF 
MOHAMMAD KHAN) : (a) As per the State-
ment given below. 

(b) 1986-87 15570 

1987-88 16449 

1988-89 = 24114 

(c) About 15000 applicants are likely to 
be provided telephone connections in 1989-
90. Remaining applicants are proposed to 
be given telephone connections progres-
sively during 8th five year plan. 

(d) Out of the total 631 exchanges in 
Kerala, 627 are automatic exchanges in-
cluding 22 eletronic Exchanges and the re-
maining 4 manual exchanges are also ex-
pected to be automatised by 31.3.90 During 
the 8th Plan period the Telecom system in 
Kerala shall be improved and modernised 
further by the induction of more electronic 
exchanges digital ttansmission systems. 



241 Written Answers PHALGUNA 24,1911 (SAKA) 

STATEMENT 

Written Answers 242 

The total number of applications for telephone connections pending in Kera/a Telecom 
cirlce dIstrict wise as on 31.1.90 

Tnvandrum 

Ouilon 

Alleppey 

Tiruvalla 

Kottayam 

Idukkl 

Ernakulam 

lrichur 

Palghat 

Cahcut 

Malappuram 

Wynad 

Cannanore 

Kasaragod 

UIT of Mahe 

UIT of Lakshadweep -

Total 

Financial A;;sistance to Kerala for a 
Dairy Development 

622. PROF. P.J. KURIEN: W,ll the 
Minister of AGRICUL lURE be pleased to 
state: 

(a) whether there IS any proposal to prOVide 
special financIal assistance to KeraJa for 
dairy development on a large scale: and 

(b) if so, the details thereof? 

17022 

8022 

6535 

7472 

15369 

3985 

23469 

14697 

5918 

11899 

9343 

2364 

10954 

9127 

915 

286 

147377 

THE DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER AND 
MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE ( SHRI DEVI 
LAL): (a) and (b). Funds are available for 
dairy development in Kerala under the 
ongoing operatIon Flood III project at an 
estimated outlay of Rs. 9.16 erore. It is under 
implementation in the districts of Trivan-
drum, Ouilon Pathanamthitta, Alleppey, 
Kottayam. Jdukki. Ernakulam and Triehur. 
Yet another dairy development project with 
Swiss assistance at 'an estimated cost of 
Rs.8.13 erore is under implementation in 




