out the imperative need for such a confederation between Pakistan and Afghanistan.

(b) India supports the preservation of Afghanistan's status as a sovereign, nonaligned and independents country, and stands for the resolution of the Afghanistan problem by the Afghans themselves without external interference and intervention.

### [Translation]

## Publicity Camps Organised by Indian Veterinary Research Institute in U.P.

620. SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANG-WAR: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

- (a) the places where publicity camps were organised by the Indian Veterinary Research Institute, Izatnagar in Uttar Pradesh during the last three years; and
- (b) the purpose of organising these camps and the criteria followed for selection of the places for organising these camps?

THE DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER AND MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE (SHRIDEVI LAL): (a) Sir. The publicity camps were organised during 1988-89 and 1989-90 in the Districts of Fatehour, Banda, Rai Bareli and Sultanpur of Uttar Pradesh.

(b) These camps were organised as a component of the "Action Research Project for Model Building" for effective and efficient transfer of animal science technology. The basis of selection of the places was backwardness of the area.

#### [Enalish]

#### Telephone Connections in Kerala

621. PROF. P.J. KURIEN: PROF. K.V. THOMAS:

Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

- (a) the total number of applications for telephone connections pending in Kerala, district-wise:
- (b) the number of connections given annually during the last three years:
- (c) when the backlog is likely to be cleared; and
- (d) the steps taken to improve and modernise the telecommunication system in Kerala?

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY AND MINSTER OF CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI ARIF MOHAMMAD KHAN): (a) As per the Statement given below.

(b) 1986-87 15570

> 1987-88 16449

> 1988-89 = 24114

- (c) About 15000 applicants are likely to be provided telephone connections in 1989-90. Remaining applicants are proposed to be given telephone connections progressively during 8th five year plan.
- (d) Out of the total 631 exchanges in Kerala, 627 are automatic exchanges including 22 eletronic Exchanges and the remaining 4 manual exchanges are also expected to be automatised by 31.3.90 During the 8th Plan period the Telecom system in Kerala shall be improved and modernised further by the induction of more electronic exchanges digital transmission systems.

#### STATEMENT

The total number of applications for telephone connections pending in Kerala Telecom circle district wise as on 31.1.90

Trivandrum	•	17022
Quilon	-	8022
Alleppey	-	6535
Tiruvalla	-	7472
Kottayam	-	15369
ldukkı		3985
Ernakulam	-	23469
Trichur	-	14697
Palghat		5918
Calicut	-	11899
Malappuram	-	9343
Wynad	-	2364
Cannanore	-	10954
Kasaragod	-	9127
U/T of Mahe	-	915
U/T of Lakshadwee	p -	286
Total		147377

# Financial Assistance to Kerala for a Dairy Development

622. PROF. P.J. KURIEN: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

- (a) whether there is any proposal to provide special financial assistance to Kerala for dairy development on a large scale; and
  - (b) if so, the details thereof?

THE DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER AND MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE (SHRIDEVI LAL): (a) and (b). Funds are available for dairy development in Kerala under the ongoing operation Flood III project at an estimated outlay of Rs. 9.16 crore. It is under implementation in the districts of Trivandrum, Quilon Pathanamthitta, Alleppey, Kottayam, Idukki. Ernakulam and Trichur. Yet another dairy development project with Swiss assistance at an estimated cost of Rs. 8.13 crore is under implementation in